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1995 WISCONSIN ACT 461

(Vetoed in Part)

AN ACT to repeal111.335 (1) (cm), 134.59 (itle), (1) and (3) a440.26 (7) (title)to renumber440.26 (2)b); Vetoed
to renumber andamend134.59 (2)440.26 (1), 440.26 (1m), 440.26 (2) (c), 440.26 (5), 440.26 (6), 440.26 (1§'Gf"!
and440.26 (8)to amend114.103 (1) (c), subchapter Il (title) of chapter 440 [precdd@s26], 440.26 (2) (a) 1.,
440.26(2) (a) 2., 440.26 (3%40.26 (4), 440.26 (5) (title), 940.34 (2) (c) 1. and 941.237 (1) {emgpeal and recre
ate440.26 (2) (a) (intro.); antb create20.165 (1) (gm), 11.335 (1) (cg)440.08 (2) (a) 14c. and 14e., 440.08 (2)

(a) 41L. and 41p., 440.08 (2) (a) 60L. and 6840.08 (2) (a) 63g440.26 (1) (a) 5. to 10440.26 (1) (b)440.26

(1m) (a) to (g), 440.26 (2) (a) 3. to @40.26 (2) (b) 2., 440.26 (2) (c) 3., 440.26 (34d)).26 (4€)440.26 (4m),
440.26(4s),440.26 (5m) and (5r), 440.26 (6) (a) 4., 44q@p6(b), 440.26 (7m) and 440.26 (8) (of the statutes;

relating to: the regulation of armored transport services, armored transport service persons, locksmith agencies,
locksmiths private alarm contractor agencies and prigddem contractorghe requirements that a person must sat

isfy to be eligible for a private detectilieense, a private detective agency license, a private security permit or a li
censeo supply private security personnel; transferring the authority to issue private security foepriitate secu

rity persons from local law enforcement authorities to the department of reguatioficensing; granting
rule—-makingauthority; making an appropriatipand providing a penalty

The peopleof the state of Wconsin, represented in  cordto deny or refuse to renew a license or permit under

senateand assemblydo enact as follows: s. 440.26 to a person who has been convicted of a felony
andhas not been pardoned for that felony
SecTion 1. 20.165 (1) (gm) of thetatutes is created 2. Notwithstanding s.111.322, itis not employment
to read: discriminationbecause ofonviction record to revoke a
20.165(1) (gm) Criminal recod seach feereim- licenseor permit under s. 440.26 (6) (b) if the person
bursement.All moneys received from applicants for li  holdingthe license or permit has been convicted of-a fel

cense®r permits under subch. Il of ch. 440 as reimburse ony and has not been pardoned for that felony

mentto the department of regulation and licensing for 3. Notwithstanding s.111.322, itis not employment
fees or other expenses relating to criminal record discriminationbecause of conviction record to refuse to
searchedior the purpose of conducting criminal record employa person in a business licensed under s. 440.26 or

searches. asan employe specified in s. 440.26 (5) (b) if the person
SecTioN 2. 111.335 (1) (cg) of the statutes is created hasbeen convicted of a felony and has not been pardoned
to read: for that felony
111.335(1) (cg) 1. Notwithstanding s.11.322, it is SecTion 3. 111.335(1) (cm) of the statutes is-reVetoed
not employment discrimination because of convictien pealed. In Part

* Section 9911, WiscoNnsIN STATUTES 1993-94: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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SecTioN 4. 114.103 (1) (c)pf the statutes is amended
to read:

114.103(1) (c) “Private security person” has the
meaninggiven in s440.26 (1m) (h)but does not include
anylaw enforcement diter.

Vetoed  SecTion 5. 134.59 (title), (1) and (3) of the statutes
In Part are repealed.

Vetoed
In Part

SecTION 6. 134.59 (2) of the statutes is renumbered
440.26(4e) (c) and amended to read:

440.26(4e) (c) No-persorngaged-in-the-business of
installingbuiglar-alarmgrivatealarm contractor agency
private alarm contractor or employe of a privatierm
contractoragency oprivate alarm contractanay intemn

tionally allow a felon who has not been pardoned to have createdo read:

accesdo individual-buglar alarm_systenmnstallation re
cords.

SecTION 7. 440.08 (2) (a) 14c. and 14e. of the statutes

arecreated to read:
440.08(2) (a) 14c. Armored transpaservice: Sep
temberl of each even—numbered year; $41.

14e. Armored transport service person: September

1 of each even—numbered year; $41.

SecTioN 8. 440.08 (2) (a) 41L. and 41p. of the stat
utes are created to read:

440.08(2) (a) 41L. Locksmith: September lexdch
even—-numberegear; $41.

41p. Locksmith agency: September 1 of each even-

numberedyear; $41.

SecTioN 9. 440.08 (2) (a) 60L. and 60p. of the stat
utes are created to read:

440.08(2) (a) 60L. Private alarm contractor:
temberl of each even—-numbered year; $41.

Sep

60p. Private alarm contractor agency: September 1

of each even—numbered year; $41.

SecTion 10. 440.08 (2) (a)63g. of the statutes is
createdo read:

440.08(2) (a) 63g. Private security person: Septem
ber1 of each even—numbered year; $41.

SecTioN 11. Subchapter Il (title) of chapter 440 [pre
cedes440.26] of the statutes is amended to read:

CHAPTER 440
SUBCHAPTER Il
PRIVATE DETECTIVES,
PRIVATE SECURITY PERSONS
ARMORED TRANSPOR SER/ICE
PERSONS, LOCKSMITHS AND
PRIVATE ALARM CONTRACTORS

SecTION 12. 440.26 (1) of the statutes is renumbered
440.26(1) (a) (intro.) and amended to read:

440.26(1) (a) (intro.) No person may-advertide
any of the following unless he or she has a license ar per
mit issued under this section:

1. Advertise solicit or engage in the business of eper
atinga private detective agenay-act

2. Act as a private detective, investigatepecial in
vestigatoror private security persen,-or-act
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3. Act as a supplier of private security personnel, or

4. Solicitbusiness operformany other type of ser
vice or investigation as a private detective or private se
curity person,-or-receive

11. Recelveany fees or compensatlon for acting as

%G%W%Wars of

ageany person, engaging in any business or performing
anyservice specified in subds. 1. to 10

SecTioN 13. 440.26 (1) (a) 5. to 10. of the statutes avetoed
In Part

440.26(1) (a) 5. Advertise, solicit or engage in the
busines®f operating an armored transport service.

6. Act as an armored transport service person.

7. Advertise, solicit or engage in the business of-oper
atinga locksmith agency

8. Act as a locksmith.

9. Advertise, solicit or engage in the business of-oper
atinga private alarm contractor agency

10. Act as a private alarm contractor

SecTION 14. 440.26 (1) (b)f the statutes is created
toread:

440.26(1) (b) The department may promulgate rules
specifyingactivities in which a person may engage with
outobtaining a license or permit under this section.

SecTiON 15. 440.26 (1m) of the statutesrsnum
bered440.26 (1m) (intro.) and amended to read:

440.26(1m) (title) DernmoNn DEFINITIONS. (intro.)
In this section,“private

(h) “Privatesecurity person” or “private securipgr
sonnel’means any privatpolice, guard or any person

who stands watch for security purposes.

SECTION 16. 440.26 (1m) (a) to (g) of the statutes avé&toed
createdo read: In Part

440.26(1m) (a) “Armored transport service” means
anindividual, partnership, limited liability company or
corporationthat acts as or emplogs armored transport
serviceperson.

(b) “Armored transport service person” mearnsea
sonengaged in the business of transporting valuables, in
cluding currency documents, papers, maps, negotiable
instrumentssecurities, jewelry or works of art, imean
nerthat provides or that is primarily intended or designed
to provide a high degree of security to the valuables being
transported.

(c) “Burglar alarm system” means a system, inelud
ing an electronic access system or other electronic securi
ty system, that activates an audible, visible or remote sig
nal that requires a response and that is designetthdor
preventionor detection of intrusion, entriheft, vandal
ism or trespass.

(d) “Locksmith” means a person engaged in the-busi
ness of servicing, installing, originating firskeys,
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Vetoed recoding,recombinating, manipulating or bypassing any alicenseunder this subdivision unless the individual detoed
In Part of the following: eachmember of the partnership lamited liability com In Part
1. A mechanical or electronic securigvice that is panyor officer or director of the corporation who is actu
usedto control access to exit from premises, motor ve  ally engaged in the work of armored transport service
hicles,safes, vaultssafe deposit boxes, automatic teller personis issued an armored transport service pelison
machiner other areas to which access is intended to becenseunder this section.

limited. 4. Issue an armored transport service person license
2. A detection device, including byiar and motor ~ to an individual who meets the qualifications specified
vehiclealarms and closed circuit television. underpar (c) if the individual is an owngcoowner or
(e) “Locksmith agency” means an individugkrt employeof an armored transport service requirethéo
nership,limited liability companyor corporation that  licensedunder this section.
actsas or employs a locksmith. 5. Issue a locksmith agency license to an individual,

(H “Private alarm contractor” means a person en partnershiplimited liability company or corporation that
gagedin the business of selling, installing, monitoring, meetsthe qualificationspecified under pafc). The de
maintaining,altering, repairing, replacing, servicing or partmentmay not issue a licensmder this subdivision
respondingo security alarm systems, including glar unlessthe individual or each member of thartnership
alarm systems, that are installecagiremises protected or limited liability company or dicer or director of the
onan emeggency basis. “Private alarm contractor” does corporationwho is actually engaged in the work of a
notinclude a person engaged solely in thenufacture  locksmithisissued a locksmith license under this section.
or sale of security alarm systems at his or her place of 6. Issue a locksmith license tm individual who
busines®r a person engaged solely in supplying private meetsthe qualifications specified under pg) if the in

securitypersonnel to patrol a protected premises. dividual is an ownercoowner or employef a locksmith
(g) “Private alarm contractor agency” means an-indi  agencyrequired to be licensed under this section.
vidual, partnership, limited liability company or corpera 7. Issue a private alarm contracagency license to

tion that acts as or employs a private alarm contractor anindividual, partnership, limited liability company or
SecTioN 17. 440.26 (2) (a) (intro.) of the statutes is corporationthat meets the qualifications specified under

repealed and recreated to read: par.(c). The department may not issuéicense under
440.26(2) (a) Types of licenses(intro.) The depart this subdivision unless thadividual or each member of
mentmay do any of the following: the partnership or limited liability company orfiger or
SecTioN 18. 440.26 (2) (a) 1. of the statutes is directorof the corporation who is actually engaged in the
amendedo read: work of a private alarm contractor is issued a private
440.26(2) (a) 1. A Issue grivate detective agency alarmcontractor license under this section.
licensemaybe-issuedo an individual, partnership, lim 8. Issue grivate alarm contractor license to an indi

ited liability company or corporation-—Attat meets the  vidualwho meetghe qualifications specified under par
gualificationsspecified under pafc). The department (c) if the individual is an ownecoowner or employe of
may not issue a license under this subdivision unless thea private alarm contractor agency required to be licensed
individual;the-membersr each membaf athepartner underthis section.

shipor limited liability company-and-thefafers or offi- SecTION 21. 440.26(2) (b) of the statutes is renum
cerordirectorsdirectorof-athe corporation,-having-ari bered440.26 (2) (b) 1.

vatedetective-agency license,-are not required-to-have a  SecTioN 22. 440.26 (2) (b) 2. of the statutescigated
private-detective license-unlaesbo isactually engaged  toread:

in the workof a private detective is issued a private detec 440.26(2) (b) 2. The department may require thiat

tive license under this section applicantprovideany information which the department
SecTioN 19. 440.26 (2) (a) 2. of the statutes is determiness reasonably necessary to determine whether
amendedo read: the applicant meets the requirements of this section and

440.26(2) (a) 2.-A- Issue gorivate detective license rulespromulgatedunder this section or to establish the
mayonly be-issuetb an individual who meets the quali  truth of the facts sdorth in the application. The depart
fications specified under pafc) if theindividual is an mentmay also require under this subdivision that an ap
owner,coowner or employe of a-licenspdvate detec plicant complete forms provided by the department of
tive agency required to be licensed under this section justiceand the federal bureau of investigation.

Vetoed  SecTion 20. 440.26 (2) (a) 3. to 8. of the statutes are SecTioN 23. 440.26(2) (c) of the statutes is renum
In Part createdo read: bered440.26 (2) (c) 1. and amended to read:

440.26(2) (a)3. Issue an armored transport service 440.26(2) (c) 1. The Subject to subds. 2. and 3., the
licenseto an individual, partnership, limited liability — departmenshall prescribeyy rule, such qualifications as
companyor corporation that meets the qualifications it deems appropriate, with due regard to investigative ex
specifiedunder par(c). The departmemhay not issue  perience, special professional education and training and
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otherfactors bearing on professional competence.- Sub
jectto-ss.11.321, 11.322 and-11.335; no-person

2. An individual who has beeronvictedin this state
or elsewheref a felony and who has not been pardoned

for that felonyis noteligible for a license-for-§ears

Vetoed thereafteunder this sectionA private detective agency
In Part armoredtransport service, locksmith agency or private

alarmcontractor agency that is a partnership, limited li
ability company orcorporation is not eligible for a-li
censeunder this section if any member of the partnership
or limited liability company or any §iter or director of
the corporation has been convicted in this state or else
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holdsa license or permit issued under this section or who
is employed by a person licensed under ¢bistion. The
rulesshall meethe minimum requirements specified in
15 USC 5902b).

SECTION 27. 440.26 (4) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

440.26(4) BONDS OR LIABILITY POLICIES REQUIRED.
No license may be issued under this section until a bond
or liability policy, approvedby the department, in the
amountof $10,000$100,000f the applicantor the Ir
censds-an-agency private detective agen@n armored Vetoed
transportservice, a locksmith agency amprivate alarm In Part

whereof a felony and has not been pardoned for that fel

ony.
4. The departmentn considering applicants for li

censeshall seek the advice of the appropriate local law
enforcementigencyor governmental @itial, and con
ductsuch further investigation, as it deems proper to de
terminethe competence of the applicant.

SecTION 24. 440.26 (2) (c) 3. of thetatutes is created
to read:

440.26(2) (c) 3. The department may not issue a li
censeunder this section to an individual unless the-indi
vidual is over 18 years of age.

SeCTION 25. 440.26 (3) of the statutes is amentted
read:

440.26(3) ISSUANCEOF LICENSES;FEES. Upon receipt

andexamination of an application executed under sub.

(2), and after any investigation thiatconsiders neces
sary,the department shall, if it determines that the appli
cantis qualified, grant the proper license upon payment
of the fee specified in s. 440.05 (1) &hd costs, includ

ing the costs of record searches, incurred by the depart

mentin obtaininginformation related to the eligibility
andqualifications of the applicaniNo license shall bie-
suedfor a longer period thanyears, and the license of

Vetoed a private detectivearmored transport servigeerson,
In Part locksmithor private alarm contractshall expire orthe
renewaldate of the-agencylicense of the privatdetee

Vetoed tive agencyarmored transport service, locksmith agency

In Part or private alarm contractor ageneyen-thouglif the pri-

Vetoed vatedetectives license-mayof the private detectiveir

In Part mored transport service persoipcksmith or private
alarmcontractorhasnot-havebeen in ect for a full 2

contractoragencyand includes all principals, partners,
membersor corporate dicers, or in the amount of
$2,000if the applicant is a private detectiwe armored Vetoed
transportservice person, a locksmith or a private alatmPart
contractorhas been executexhd filed with the depart

ment. Such bonds or liability policies shall be furnished

by an insurer authorized to do a surbtysiness in this
statein a form approved by the department.

SEcTION 28. 440.26 (4e) of the statutescreated to Vetoed
read: In Part

440.26(4e) RESTRICTIONSCONCERNINGUNPARDONED
FELONS. (&) No person who holds a license issued under
this section may employ a person who has been convicted
in this state or elsewhere of a felanyd who has not been
pardonedor that felony

(am) No partnership, limited liability company or
corporationmay have its business in this state managed
by a person who has been convicted in this state or else
whereof a felony and who has not been pardoned for that
felony.

(b) No person may employ another person as an em
ploye specified insub. (5) (b) if the other person has been
convictedin this state or elsewhere of a felamnd has not
beenpardoned for that felony

SECTION 29. 440.26 (4m) of the statutes is creatied
read:

440.26(4m) REPORTINGVIOLATIONS OFLAW. (@) Def-
inition. In thissubsection, “violation” means a violation
of any state or local law that is punishable by a forfeiture.

(b) Reporting equirement.A person who holds a i
censeor permit issued under this section and who is con
victed of a felony or misdemeanaur isfound to have

years. Renewals of the original licenses issued under thiscommitteda violation, in this state or elsewheshall
sectionshall be issued in accordance with renewal forms notify the department iwriting of the date, place and-na
prescribecby the department and shall be accompanied ture of the conviction or finding within 48 hours aftee
by the fees specified in s. 440.08. The department mayentry of the judgment of conviction or the judgment find

not renew a license unless the applicant provields
dencethat the applicant hais force at the time of renewal
thebond or liability policy specified in this section.

SeECTION 26. 440.26 (3m) of the statutes is creaied
read:

440.26(3m) RULES CONCERNINGDANGEROUSWEAP-
oNs. The department shall promulgatées relating to
the carrying of dangerous weapons ayperson who

ing that the person committed the violation. Notice may
be made by mail anchay be proven by showing proof of
thedate of mailing the notice.
SecTioN 30. 440.26 (4s) of the statutescreated to Vetoed
read: In Part
440.26(4s) LOCKSMITH TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT. (@)
No person maywn or possess, or attempt to own orpos
sess,locksmithing tools specifically designed to com


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/15%20USC%205902
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Vetoed promise or bypass locks, safe—opening tools or code addres®rofthe termination-of employment of such-per
In Part booksunless he or she is licensed as a locksmith undersen%pm;at&seeun&pemtéhauﬂb%&tedopdemed

Vetoed
In Part

this section or is exempt from the locksmith licerese
quirementunder rules promulgated by tlepartment
undersub. (1) (b).

(b) This subsection does not apply to tools designed epd%stgnatedrémahssumg%permﬁgpjuspeause

exclusivelyto open motor vehicle lockand that are
ownedor possessed by a towisgrvice, a motor club or
aperson authorizeth repossess motor vehiclesibhe

or she is acting within the scope of his or her employment,

by anemploye of a towing service, motor club or person
authorizedo repossess motor vehicles.

SectioN 31. 440.26 (5) (title) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

440.26(5) (title) EXEMPTIONS;PRIWATE SECURITYPER
M.

SecTION 32. 440.26 (5) of the statutes is renumbered
440.26(5) (b) and amended to read:

440.26(5) (b) FhisSubject to sub. (4e) (bihe Ik
censerequirements of thisection-doeslo not apply to
any person employedlirectly or indirectly by the state
or by amunicipality as defined in s. 345.05 (1) (c), or to
any employe of a railroad company under s. 192.47, o

employesto any employeof a commercial-establish
ments,who-operate-exclusively-on-thastablishment,

while the person is acting within the scope of his or her
employment and whether or not he or she is on the em
ployer’s premises.

(c) An employe of any-licensedgency_that is di

censedas a private detective agency under this section

andthat isdoing business in this state as a supplier of uni
formed private security personnel to patrol exclusively
onthe private property of industriglants, business €s
tablishments,schools, colleges, hospitals, sports- sta
diums,exhibits and similaactivities-ards exempt from
thelicenserequirements of this section while engaged in
suchemployment, if the-persaall of the following ap
ply:

1. The employabtains a private security permit-un
derthis-sectiorsub. (5m)

2. The private detectivagency-shall-furnish-upon-re
guestfurnishesan up—to—date writterecord of its em
ployesto the-chief-of policer-otherlocal law-enforee
ment-official -desighated—bythalepartment—for—the
municipalitywherein-such-activities-take-place.—Such

The record shall include the name, residence address,

dateof birth and a physical description of each-seich
ployetogether with a recent photograph and 2 fingerprint
cardsbhearing a complete set of fingerprints-of gaeh
employe,-and,—subjectto—ss-11.321,11.322and
111.335n0-person-shall- be eligible for a-private security

than$10 forissuing-the permiit the information under

subd.2. regardingts employes, including the termina
tion of employment of any person

SecTION 33. 440.26 (5m) andbr) of the statutes are
createdo read:

440.26(5m) PRIVATE SECURITYPERMIT. (&) The de
partment shall issue a private security permit to an indi
vidual if all of the following apply:

1. The individual submits an applicatiéor a private
securitypermit to the department on a form providbsd
thedepartment. The department may require that an indi
vidual provide anyinformation which the department-de
termlneS|s reasonably necessary to determine whether
" theindividual meets theequirements of this section and
rulespromulgatedunder this section or to establish the
truth of the facts sdbrth in the application. The depart
mentmay also require under this subdivision that an ap
plicant complete forms provided by the department of
justiceand the federal bureau of investigation.

2. The individual has ndieen convicted in this state
or elsewhere of a felonynless her she has been par
donedfor that felony

3. The individual provides evidence satisfactory to
thedepartment that he or she is an employe of a private
detectiveagency described in sub. (5) (c).

4. The individualpays to the department the fee-spe
cified in s. 440.05 (1) and the costs, including the costs
of record searches, incurrbgl the department in obtain
ing information relatedo the eligibility and qualifica
tionsof the individual.

(b) The renewal dates for permissued under this
subsectiorare specified under s. 440.08 (2) (Renewal
applicationsshall be submitted to the departmentaon
form provided by the department and shall include the re
newalfee specified in s. 440.08 (2) (a).

(c) A private security permit issuachder this sub
section authorizes the holder of the permit to engage in
privatesecurity activitieglescribed in sub. (5) (c) for an
employerdescribed in sub. (%) anywhere in this state.

(d) The department shall maintain a record pertaining
to each applicant for permit under this subsection and

permitwho-has-been-convicted-in-this-state-or-elsewhereeachholder of a permit issued under thisbsection. The

of-afelony within 5-years-preceding-application

3. The private detectivagency-shall-netifyotifies
the chief-of police-or-other-designatedicial department
in writing within 5 days of any changs the residence

recordshall include all information received by tde
partmenthat is relevant to the approvalaenial of the
application,the issuance of the permit and any limita
tions, suspensions or revocations of the permit.
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(5r) TEMPORARY PRIVATE SECURITY PERMIT. (8) The

department shall issue a temporary private security per of conviction for the felony

mit to anindividual at the request of the individual if all
of the following apply:

1. The individual has completed an application and

providedinformation required under sub. (5m) (a).

2. The department is not yet able to grant or deny the
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licenseor permit under this section 10 years after the déigtoed
In Part

SecTioN 37. 440.26 (7) (title) of the statutes is re
pealed.

SecTiOoN 38. 440.26(7) (a) of the statutes is renum
bered440.26 (5) (a) and amended to read:

440.26(5) (a) “Private detective” does-not-include

individual’s application because a background check of Therequirement thaé person acting as a private detec

theindividual is not complete.
(b) 1. Except as provided subd. 2., an individual
who has been issued a temporary private secpeitynit

tive, investigator or special investigator be licensed un
derthis section does napply toattorneys, law students
or law school graduates employed by an attorngyesr

underpar (a) may act as a private security person in the sonsdirectly employed by an attorney or firm attor
samemanner as an individual issued a private security neyswhose work as private detective, investigator of spe

permitunder sub. (5m).
2. An individual maynot carry a dangerous weapon

cial investigatoiis limited to suchattorney or firm or to
persondirectly employed by an insurer arretail credit

while acting as a private security person under a tempo ratingestablishment. A persavho accepts employment

rary private security permit issued under.gaj.

with more than one law firm shall be subject to the licens

(c) 1. Except as provided in subd. 2., a temporary pri ing provisions of this section.

vatesecurity permit issued under pga) is valid for 30
days.

2. A temporary private security permit issued under

par. (a) shall expire on the date that the individreal
ceiveswritten notice from the department that a back
groundcheck of thandividual has been completed and
thatthe department is granting or denying the individu
al's application for a private security perniftthat date

occurs before the end of the period specified in subd. 1.

SecTION 39. 440.26 (7m) of the statutes is creatiedVetoed
read: In Part

440.26(7m) IDENTIFICATION CARD. (a) The depaft
mentshall issue an identification card to every individual
who s issued a license or permit under this subchapter

(b) An identification cardssued under pafa) shall
containall of the following:

1. The individuat name.

2. ldentification information of the individual, 4in

3. Atemporary private security permit issued under cludingheight, weight and hair and eye color

par.(a) may not be renewed.

SecTION 34. 440.26 (6) of the statutes is renumbered

440.26(6) (a) (intro.) and amended to read:
440.26(6) (a) (intro.) Subject to the rules adopted un

3. Arecent photograph of the individual.

4. The signature of the individual.

5. The name and licenseimber of the private detec
tive agencyarmored transport service, locksmith agency

ders. 440.03 (1), the department may reprimand the hold or private alarm contractor ageneynploying the indi

er of a license or permit issued under this sectioreor
voke,suspend or limit the licenge permit of any person
who has-beeone any of the following:

1. Beenconvicted of a-crimenisdemeanor or found

vidual, if applicable.

6. The number of the identification card.

(c) An individual who terminates h@ her employ
mentwith a private detective agen@rmored transport

to have violated any state or local law that is punishable service,locksmith agency or private alarm contractor

by a forfeiture subject to ss111.321, 11.322 and
111.335,0r-has-engaged

2. Engagedn conduct reflecting adversely on his or
herprofessional qualification,-er-has-made

3. Madea false statement in connectiwith any ap
plicationfor a license or permit under this section.

SecTioN 35. 440.26 (6) (a) 4. of thstatutes is created
to read:

440.26(6) (a) 4. \olated this section or any rule pro
mulgatedor order issued under this section.

SecTION 36. 440.26 (6) (b)of the statutes is created
to read:

agencyshall notify the department and return his or her
identificationcard to the department.

(d) The department may clygr a fee for issuing or
reissuingan identification card under this subsection.

(e) The departmemhay promulgate any rules neces
saryto administer this subsection.

SecTION 40. 440.26 (8) of the statutes is renumber®@toed
440.26(8) (a) and amended to read: In Part

440.26(8) (a) Any person, acting as a privatarm
contractorlocksmith, armored transport service person,
privatedetective, investigator qrivate security person,
or who employs any person who solicits, advertises

440.26(6) (b) Subject to the rules promulgated under performsservices in this state apevate alarm contrac
s.440.03 (1), the department shall revoke the license ortor, locksmith, armored transport service perswivate
permitof any person who has been convicted of a felony detectiveor private security persowy investigator or
in this state or elsewhere and who has not been pardonedpecialinvestigatorwithout having procured the license

Vetoed for that felony A person whose license or permit is re
In Part voked under this paragraph is eligible &pply for a

or permit required by this section, may be fined not less
than$100 nor more than $500 or imprisoned not less than
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Vetoed 3 months nor more tha months or both. Any agency
In Part or servicehaving an employe, owneofficer or agent
convictedof the above dénsemay have its agency or
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permits. Permitissued by chiefs of policar other desig Vetoed
natedofficials prior to the de&ctive date of this subsecln Part
tion shall be treated as if they were issued by the depart

servicelicense revoked or suspended by the departmentmentof regulation and licensing under section 440.26

Any person convicted of the abovdearfse shall beneli-
gible for a license for one year

SecTION 41. 440.26 (8) (b)f the statutes is created
to read:

440.26(8) (b) Any person who violates sub. (4s) may
be requiredto forfeit not less than $100 nor more than

$5000r imprisoned for not less tham®nths nor more
than6 months or both.

SECTION 42. 940.34 (2) (c) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

940.34(2) (c) 1. In this paragraph, “unlicenspd-

vatesecurity person” means a private security person, as

definedin s. 440.26 (1m) (hwho is exempt from theer
mit and licensure requirements of s. 440.26.

SECTION 43. 941.237 (1) (em) of the statutés
amendedo read:

941.237(1) (em) “Private security person” has the

meaninggiven in s. 440.26 (1m) (h)
SECTION 44. Nonstatutory provisions.
Vetoed
In Part ning after the d&ctive date of thisubsection, the chiefs
of policeor other designatedfafials who issuegrivate

(1) No later than the first day of the 2nd month begin

(5m) of the statutes, as created by this@ctthe dective
dateof thissubsection. Any permit denial or revocation
proceedingending on the &fctive date of this subsec
tion is transferred to the departmentegulation and {i
censingon the efiective date of this subsection.

SecTION 45. I nitial applicability.

(1) The treatment of section 440.26 (2) 1Tapnd 2.
and(c), (5)and (5m) of the statutes first applies te ap
plicationsfor an initial license or permit under section
440.260f the statutes, asfafted by this act, that are sub
mitted on the efective date of this subsection.

(2) The treatment of section 440.26 (4e) of the sidétoed
utesfirst applies to a person who iderfed employmentin Part
or management authority on théeetive date of this sub
section.

(3) The treatment of section 440.26 (4m) of the stat
utesfirst applies to judgments ebnviction or judgments
finding that a person committeadviolation that are en
teredon the dfective date of this subsection.

(4) Thetreatment of section 440.26 (6) (b) of the-stat
utesfirst applies to a person holding a licens@emit
undersection 440.26 of the statutes who is convicted of

securitypermitsunder section 440.26 (5) of the statutes a felony on the ééctive date of this subsection.

Vetoed shalltransfer to the department of regulation and licens
In Part ing copies of all records pertaining to private security

SecTION 46. Effective date.
(1) This act takes &ct on July 1, 1997.




